Louisiana State Board of Nursing

5207 Essen Lane, Suite 6 Baton Rouge, LA 70809 Telephone: (225) 763-3570 or (225) 763 3577 Fax: (225) 763-3580 www.lsbn.state.la.us

PRACTICE COMMITTEE

NOTICE

The Practice Committee will meet on Tuesday, July 25, 2006 at 9:00 AM at the Cook Conference Center & Hotel, Clemons Conference Room (1st floor, Hotel) located at 3848 W. Lakeshore Drive, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808.

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Minutes of the April 25, 2006 Meeting
- 4. Old Business:
 - 4.1 Whether it is within the scope of practice for the RN to perform Class IV laser procedures under the direct supervision of a qualified physician.
 - 4.2 Spine Diagnostics Center of Baton Rouge, Inc. submitted a Petition for Declaratory Statement or Advisory Opinion on Nursing Practice regarding the term "ancillary services" in the statutes and allege that the Board has attempted to expand the scope of practice for CRNAs into the practice of medicine by allowing CRNAs to perform "pain management" procedures without a physician order and without the personal direction and immediate supervision of a physician. Petitioner asked that matter be continued to the next Practice Committee Meeting per letter of July 5, 2006.
- 5. New Business: Request for nursing practice opinions of the Board of Nursing
 - 5.1 Whether it is within the scope of practice for the RN to inject restylane, botox and other cosmetic treatment without a physician's order, without the physician having seen the patient and without a physician being present.
 - 5.2 Neal Cormada, MD, Medical Director of Crescent City Anesthesia, LTD requests clarification of the Declaratory Statement on the Role and Scope of Practice of the Registered Nurse in the Administration of Medication and Monitoring of Patients during the Levels of Procedural Sedation (Minimal, Moderate, Deep and Anesthesia) as Defined Herein.
 - 5.3 Whether non-complex procedures can be delegated to certified/licensed health care professionals who are contracted employees of the East Baton Rouge Parish School System (EBRPSS).
- 6. Announcements/Communications
- 7. Adjournment